
 

 
 
To: Members of the  

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

 Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman) 

 Councillors Kevin Brooks, Alan Collins, Nicky Dykes, William Huntington-Thresher, 
Charles Joel, Alexa Michael and Stephen Wells 
 

 
 A meeting of the Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 will be held at Bromley Civic Centre on 

THURSDAY 18 JUNE 2015 AT 7.00 PM 
 
 MARK BOWEN 

Director of Corporate Services 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Copies of the documents referred to below can be obtained from 
 http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/ 

 
 

BROMLEY CIVIC CENTRE, STOCKWELL CLOSE, BROMLEY BRI 3UH 
 
TELEPHONE: 020 8464 3333  CONTACT: Rosalind Upperton 

   Rosalind.Upperton@bromley.gov.uk 

    

DIRECT LINE: 020 8313 4745   

FAX: 020 8290 0608  DATE: 9 June 2015 

Members of the public can speak at Plans Sub-Committee meetings on planning reports, 
contravention reports or tree preservation orders. To do so, you must have 

 already written to the Council expressing your view on the particular matter, and 

 indicated your wish to speak by contacting the Democratic Services team by no later than 
10.00am on the working day before the date of the meeting. 

 
These public contributions will be at the discretion of the Chairman. They will normally be limited to 
two speakers per proposal (one for and one against), each with three minutes to put their view 
across. 
 

To register to speak please telephone Democratic Services on 020 8313 
4745 
     ---------------------------------- 
If you have further enquiries or need further information on the content 
of any of the applications being considered at this meeting, please 
contact our Planning Division on 020 8313 4956 or e-mail 
planning@bromley.gov.uk 
     ---------------------------------- 
Information on the outline decisions taken will usually be available on 
our website (see below) within a day of the meeting. 
 
 
 

http://cds.bromley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
A G E N D A 

1  
  

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

2  
  

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

3  
  

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015  
(Pages 1 - 4) 

4  
  

PLANNING APPLICATIONS  
 

 

SECTION 1 (Applications submitted by the London Borough of Bromley) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

 
NO REPORTS 

 

  

 
 

SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.1 Plaistow and Sundridge 5 - 14 (14/03125/FULL2) - 1 Edward Road 
Bromley.  
 

4.2 Bromley Common and Keston  (15/00802/FULL1) - Potters Farm, 
Turpington Lane, Bromley.  
(REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 

4.3 Copers Cope 15 - 26 15/01044/FULL1) - Tudor Manor, 
Beckenham Place Park, Beckenham.  
 

4.4 Bickley   
Conservation Area 

27 - 30 (15/01173/DEMCON) - 107 Plaistow Lane, 
Bromley.  
 

4.5 Crystal Palace 31 - 36 (15/01267/FULL6) - 59 Anerley Park, 
Penge.  
 

4.6 West Wickham 37 - 42 (15/01327/FULL6) - 1 The Crescent, West 
Wickham.  
 

4.7 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom  (15/01533/ELUD) - Woodhill Farm, Norsted 
Lane, Orpington.   
(REPORT TO FOLLOW)  
 



 
 

 

SECTION 3 (Applications recommended for permission, approval or consent) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.8 Bickley 43 - 46 (15/01049/FULL1) - St Georges School, 
Tylney Road, Bromley.  
 

4.9 West Wickham 47 - 52 (15/01088/FULL6) - 11 Boleyn Gardens, 
West Wickham.  
 

4.10 Bickley 53 - 58 (15/01265/FULL1) - 5 Wells Road, Bickley.  
 

4.11 Petts Wood and Knoll 59 - 66 (15/01312/FULL1) - 6 Ladywood Avenue, 
Petts Wood.  
 

4.12 Cray Valley West 67 - 70 (15/01431/FULL6) - 197 Leesons Hill, 
Orpington.  
 

 

SECTION 4 (Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval of details) 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

4.13 Chelsfield and Pratts Bottom 71 - 76 (15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet 
Hill Lane, Orpington.  
 

4.14 Cray Valley East 77 - 80 (15/01911/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 27-33 
Chelsfield Road, Orpington.  
 

 

5   CONTRAVENTIONS AND OTHER ISSUES 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 
 
 

 
NO REPORTS 
 

  

 

6   TREE PRESERVATION ORDERS 
  

Report 
No. 

 
Ward 

Page 
No.  

 
Application Number and Address 

 

NO REPORTS 
 

  

 



This page is left intentionally blank



 

55 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 16 April 2015 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Teresa Ball, Kevin Brooks, Lydia Buttinger, 
Mary Cooke, Charles Joel and Alexa Michael 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillor Keith Onslow 
 

 
 
28   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP and 
Councillor Mary Cooke attended as his substitute. 
 
An apology for absence was also received from Councillor Ellie Harmer. 
 
29   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
Prior to this meeting, an Urgency Committee was convened on Wednesday, 15 April 
2015, to consider a dispensation request from Councillor Keith Onslow to permit him to 
address Members on Item 4.5  (15/00845/FULL6) – 114 St John’s Road, Petts Wood, in 
which he had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest as the owner of the property. An 
unconditional dispensation was granted and Councillor Onslow spoke as a member of 
the public but did not take part in the discussion or vote. 
 
Councillor Douglas Auld declared a personal interest in Item 4.5 as he was acquainted 
with the applicant and left the Chamber for this item. 
 
30   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 19 FEBRUARY 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2015 be confirmed. 
 
31   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
SECTION 1 
 

(Applications submitted by the London Borough of 
Bromley) 

 
31.1 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(14/04856/FULL1) - Midfield Primary School, 
Grovelands Road, Orpington. 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
single storey section and construction of a single 
storey extension to provide 2 classrooms with 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
16 April 2015 
 

56 

associated landscaping and elevational alterations to 
existing building to facilitate 60 additional pupils. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
 
SECTION 2 (Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
31.2 
FARNBOROUGH AND 
CROFTON 

(14/03509/FULL1) - 132 Crofton Road, Orpington. 

Description of application – Alteration, extension and 
conversion of existing dwellinghouse to form 4 two 
bedroom flats and the construction of a pair of semi-
detached houses, together with the formation of 
private and communal gardens, the construction of bin 
and cycle stores and closing the existing vehicular 
access from Crofton Road. 
 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED to CONTEST the APPEAL 
on the following grounds:- 
“1.  The proposal would cause significant harm to the 
character and appearance of the area, and the privacy 
and amenity of neighbouring bungalow occupiers, 
contrary to Policies H7 and BE1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and paragraphs 56 and 57 of the 
NPPF, in particular by reason of the number and 
layout of dwellings proposed, the excessive amount of 
site coverage, the limited scope for new landscaping 
and the retention of existing vegetation due to the 
proximity of buildings and hardstanding to the site 
boundaries, and the opening up of the site to view 
from the surrounding area. 
2.  The proposed development would result in an 
increase in vehicular movements to and from the site 
in close proximity to the junction of Crofton Lane and 
Crofton Road, which would result in traffic congestion 
and harm to road safety, contrary to Policy T18 of the 
Unitary Development Plan. 

 
 
 
 

Page 2



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
16 April 2015 

 

57 
 

SECTION 3 
 

(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
31.3 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/00101/FULL1) - Bow Wood, Stonehouse Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Proposed new dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that the 
application site was adjacent to the Green Belt. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration to, seek a reduction in the height 
of the roof ridge, to set the building back to the 
building line and to reduce the impact on Whitecroft. 

 
31.4 
HAYES AND CONEY HALL 

(15/00560/FULL6) - 38 Ridgeway, Hayes. 
 
Description of application - Part one/two storey side 
and single storey rear extensions. 
 
It was reported that on page 43 of the Chief Planner’s 
report, second paragraph, the word ‘ground’ in the fifth 
line should be amended to read, ‘floor’.   
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions Members having considered the report, 
objections and representations, RESOLVED that 
PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner with an amendment to Condition 5 to 
read:- 
“5.  Before the development hereby permitted is first 
occupied, the proposed window in the first floor 
western flank elevation shall be obscure glazed to a 
minimum of privacy level 3 and non-opening, and 
shall subsequently be permanently retained as such.”  

 
31.5 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(15/00845/FULL6) - 114 St John's Road, Petts 
Wood. 
Description of application – Single storey front 
extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 

Page 3



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
16 April 2015 
 

58 

GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
32 
 

SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 
 
The Chairman moved that the attached report, not 
included in the published agenda, be considered 
as a matter of urgency on the following grounds:- 
“In order that the application is considered within 
the 8 week statutory timescale.” 

 
32.1 
BROMLEY TOWN 

(14/04868/FULL1) - Central Library, High Street, 
Bromley 
Description of application – Installation of a new 
chilled water plant. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
The Meeting ended at 7.41 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 4



SECTION ‘2’ – Applications meriting special consideration 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Change of use from house in multiple occupation (HMO)(used by 6 unrelated 
persons) to a day Nursery (Class D1) for a maximum number of 36 children with 
associated car parking spaces, refuse storage, cycle parking and 2m high front 
boundary wall and railings. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
  
 
Proposal 
 
 
- It is proposed to convert the existing ground and first floors to a Children's 

Day Nursery (Use Class D1) 
- The second floor is to remain as a residential unit for use by members of 

staff 
- to the rear of the site landscaping and a 2.5m high acoustic absorptive 

barrier is proposed around the garden boundary, the acoustic f
[...]
ensions to provide enlarged Year 1 classroom and toilet facilities and provision 
of canopies, decking, replacement steps and landscaping 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Local Cycle Network  
Gas Holder Stations Gas_Holders_stations: 
London City Airport Safeguarding  
London City Airport Safeguarding Birds  
Local Distributor Roads  
Open Space Deficiency  
Smoke Control SCA 13 
Smoke Control SCA 12 
 
Proposal 
  
Permission is sought for the construction of extensions to this primary school 
comprising a part one/two storey extension to the south and west of the main 
school buildings which would contain 3 classrooms and a studio, along with small 
single storey infill extensions to the infants school building to provide an enlarged 
classroom and w.c. facilities.  
 
The proposals would enable the expansion of the school from one and a half form 
entry to two form entry. This would result in an increase in pupil numbers from 316 
to 420, and an increase in staff from 40 to 46 phased in over 6 years. 
 
A canopy and decking would be provided adjacent to the new classroom building, 
and a further canopy and landscaped area would be provided within the northern 

Application No : 15/01049/FULL1 Ward: 
Bickley 
 

Address : St Georges School Tylney Road 
Bromley BR1 2RL    
 

 

OS Grid Ref: E: 541613  N: 169084 
 

 

Applicant : Mrs Geraldine Shackleton Objections : NO 

Page 43

Agenda Item 4.8



part of the site, along with amendments to the external stairs. A canopy to the front 
infants building is also proposed. 
 
The application is accompanied by a Transport Assessment, an Arboricultural 
Impact Assessment, a Contaminated Land Desk Study, an Ecological Habitat 
Survey Report, and a Plant Noise Assessment. 
 
Location 
 
This school site is located on the western side of Tylney Road between Pembroke 
Road and Nightingale Lane, and extends to the rear behind residential properties 
in those roads. The
[...]
vided to the side boundary in respect of two storey 
development. However, most of the extension provides a separation in excess of 
the 1m minimum, and there are no properties immediately adjacent to the 
proposed extension (only the rear garden of No.73 Clarendon Way).     
 
The proposed extension would have a subservient roofline, and the proposals are 
not, therefore, considered to have a seriously detrimental impact on the character 
and spatial standards of the surrounding area. 
 
With regard to the impact on neighbouring properties, the extension would be set 
back 6.6m from the flank boundary with the adjoining semi at No.195, and no loss 
of light or outlook would therefore occur. 
 
Background papers referred to during production of this report comprise all 
correspondence on the file ref(s) set out in the Planning History section above, 
excluding exempt information. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: PERMISSION 
 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
1 ACA01  Commencement of development within 3 yrs  

ACA01R  A01 Reason 3 years  
2 ACH03  Satisfactory parking - full application  

ACH03R  Reason H03  
3 ACI07  Restrict to members of household (1 in)     at 197 Leesons 

Hill, Orpington 
ACI07R  Reason I07  

4 ACI13  No windows (2 inserts)     first floor flank    development 

Page 68



ACI13R  I13 reason (1 insert)     BE1 
5 ACK01  Compliance with submitted plan  

ACK05R  K05 reason  
 
 
   
 

Page 69



This page is left intentionally blank



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF 
DETAILS 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Demolition of existing dwelling garage, barn and outbuildings and erection of 
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with first floor terrace and solar panels on 
roof. 
 
Key designations: 
 
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
Green Belt  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Smoke Control SCA 26 
 
Proposal 
  
It is proposed to demolish the existing farmhouse, a detached g
[...]

 
 

The proposed replacement dwelling, by reason of its size, bulk and location 
outside an established residential curtilage, constitutes inappropriate 
development within the Green Belt which would be harmful to its openness 
and character. No very special circumstances have been demonstrated to 
warrant the setting aside of normal policy requirements, and the proposal is 

Page 75



therefore contrary to Policy G5 of the Unitary Development Plan and the 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012.  
 
The proposed dwelling, by reason of its size, bulk and siting, would appear 
overprominent on the site, and would have a detrimental impact on the 
visual amenities and open and rural character of the Green Belt, thereby 
contrary to Policies BE1, H7 and G5 of the Unitary Development Plan.  

 
INFORMATIVE(S) 
 
1 RDI25  
 

Page 76



Section ‘4’ - Applications recommended for REFUSAL or DISAPPROVAL OF 
DETAILS 
 

 
Description of Development: 
 
Proposed replacement telecommunications installation upgrade and associated 
works 
CONSULTATION BY CTIL, TELEFONICA UK LTD AND VODAFONE LTD 
REGARDING THE NEED FOR PRIOR APPROVAL OF SITING AND 
APPEARANCE 
 
Key designations: 
 
Areas of Archeological Significance  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Birds  
Biggin Hill Safeguarding Area  
London City Airport Safeguarding  
Local Distributor Roads  
Smoke Control SCA 31 
Smoke Control SCA 26 
 
Proposal 
  
Proposal 
 
- This application seeks prior approval for replacement telecommunications 
installation upgrade and associated works. This will involve the installation of a 
12.5 metre high Jupiter T-Range Replica Telegraph Pole on a new root foundation 
and 4 no. new cabinets at ground level. 
 
- The new telegraph pole will provide new coverage and capacity for both 
Vodafone and O2. 
 
Location 
 
The site is located on the grassed verge adjacent to the tarmac footpath on the 
southern side of Chelsfield Road on the corner with Northfield Avenue.  
 
Consultations 
 

Applicat
[...]
tpath, contrary to Policy T6 of the Unitary Development Plan 
and the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
 
   
 

Page 80


	Agenda
	3 CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015
	4.1 (14/03125/FULL2) - 1 Edward Road Bromley.
	4.3 15/01044/FULL1) - Tudor Manor, Beckenham Place Park, Beckenham.
	4.4 (15/01173/DEMCON) - 107 Plaistow Lane, Bromley.
	4.5 (15/01267/FULL6) - 59 Anerley Park, Penge.
	4.6 (15/01327/FULL6) - 1 The Crescent, West Wickham.
	4.8 (15/01049/FULL1) - St Georges School, Tylney Road, Bromley.
	4.9 (15/01088/FULL6) - 11 Boleyn Gardens, West Wickham.
	4.10 (15/01265/FULL1) - 5 Wells Road, Bickley.
	4.11 (15/01312/FULL1) - 6 Ladywood Avenue, Petts Wood.
	4.12 (15/01431/FULL6) - 197 Leesons Hill, Orpington.
	4.13 (15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet Hill Lane, Orpington.
	4.14 (15/01911/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 27-33 Chelsfield Road, Orpington.



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PLANS SUB-COMMITTEE NO. 3 
 

Minutes of the meeting held at 7.00 pm on 18 June 2015 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor Katy Boughey (Chairman) 
Councillor Douglas Auld (Vice-Chairman)  
 

Councillors Kevin Brooks, Nicky Dykes,  
William Huntington-Thresher, Charles Joel, Alexa Michael and 
Angela Page 
 

 
Also Present: 

 
Councillors Samaris Huntington-Thresher, Russell Mellor, 
Peter Morgan and Catherine Rideout 
 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE 

MEMBERS 
 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Stephen Wells and Councillor 
Angela Page attended as his substitute. 
 
 
2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
 
3   CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 16 APRIL 2015 

 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 April 2015 be confirmed. 
 
 
4   PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

 
 
SECTION 2 
 

(Applications meriting special consideration) 

 
4.1 
PLAISTOW AND 
SUNDRIDGE 

(14/03125/FULL2) - 1 Edward Road Bromley. 
 
Description of application –  Change of use from 
house in multiple occupation (HMO)(used by 6 
unrelated persons) to a day Nursery (Class D1) for a 
maximum number of 36 children with associated car 
parking spaces, refuse storage, cycle parking and 2m 
high front boundary wall and railings. 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

2 

Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Peter Morgan, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED for the following reasons:- 
1.  The proposed change of use would result in an 
unacceptable loss of self-contained residential 
accommodation which cannot be overcome by 
provision of staff accommodation on site contrary to 
the provisions of Policy H1 of the Unitary 
Development Plan and Policy 3.14 of the London 
Plan.   
2.  The proposed development, including the acoustic 
fence, would be detrimental to the residential 
amenities of the neighbouring properties, in particular 
no. 3 Edward Road, and would give rise to a loss of 
visual amenity and an unacceptable degree of noise 
and disturbance which the occupiers of these 
neighbouring properties would expect to enjoy, thus 
contrary to Policy BE1 of the Unitary Development 
Plan and Policy 7.15 of the London Plan. 
3. The proposal would lack adequate on-site car 
parking resulting in increased stress on existing on-
street parking in the area and leading to concerns 
regarding highway safety, Furthermore the applicant 
has failed to demonstrate that adequate cycle parking 
could be accommodated on the site. Consequently 
the proposal is contrary to Policies T2, T3 and T18 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and Policy 6.3 of the 
London Plan. 

 
4.2 
BROMLEY COMMON AND 
KESTON 

(15/00802/FULL1) - Potters Farm, Turpington Lane, 
Bromley. 
 
Description of application –  Demolition of existing 
buildings at Potters Farm and Sea Cadets Magpie 
Hall Lane and erection of two part two/three storey 
blocks comprising a total of 39 flats (25x1 bed and 
14x2 bed), reprovision of Sea Cadets facility with 
residential parking for 34 cars, cycle storage and 
landscaping. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
The Chief Planner’s representative referred Members 
to correspondence that had been circulated to them 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 

 

3 
 

between officers and the agent in respect of the 
approach taken to Green Belt policy and also to an 
appeal case submitted by the applicant. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the reasons set 
out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.3 
COPERS COPE 

15/01044/FULL1) - Tudor Manor, Beckenham Place 
Park, Beckenham. 
 
Description of application –  Demolition of existing 
dwelling and construction of 3 four bedroom two 
storey detached dwellinghouses with integral garages 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.4 
BICKLEY   
CONSERVATION AREA 

(15/01173/DEMCON) - 107 Plaistow Lane, Bromley. 
 
Description of application - Demolition of dwelling 
(Consultation under Part 31 of the Town and Country 
Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 
1995/as amended). 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received.  Oral representations from Ward Member, 
Councillor Catherine Rideout, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that further objections to the application had 
been received together with comments from 
Councillor Nicholas Bennett JP, Design and Heritage 
Champion, in objection to the application. 
The Chief Planner’s representative advised Members 
to consider only the proposed method of demolition of 
the site and its restoration and whether this was 
acceptable. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PRIOR 
APPROVAL REQUIRED be GRANTED as 
recommended, subject to two informatives set out in 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

4 

the report of the Chief Planner.  IT WAS FURTHER 
RESOLVED that a formal letter be sent to the 
Applicant with the Decision Notice setting out 
Members’ aspirations for the site. 

 
4.5 
CRYSTAL PALACE 

(15/01267/FULL6) - 59 Anerley Park, Penge. 
 
Description of application –  Single storey side/rear 
extension with roof lights and elevational alterations 
including juliet balcony. 
 
Oral representations in objection to and in support of 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that the application should have appeared 
under Section 3 of the agenda and that a letter of 
support had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.6 
WEST WICKHAM 

(15/01327/FULL6) - 1 The Crescent, West 
Wickham. 
 
Description of application – Part one/two storey side 
extension and single storey rear extension. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that the 
application had been amended by documents 
received on 11 June 2015. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 
 
(Councillor Douglas Auld wished his vote for ‘refusal’ 
to be recorded.) 

 
4.7 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/01533/ELUD) - Woodhill Farm, Norsted Lane, 
Orpington.   
 
Description of application -   Use of Site A for the 
parking of two lorries in connection with a haulage 
business, and two buildings on-site used for ancillary 
storage purposes, and use of building on Site B as a 
repair workshop ancillary to Site A with external 
storage and parking of two lorries again ancillary to 
Site A.  
CERTIFICATE OF LAWFULNESS FOR AN 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 

 

5 
 

EXISTING USE. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Samaris Huntington-Thresher, in 
objection to the application were received at the 
meeting.  It was reported that further objections to the 
application had been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration, to enable consultations to take 
place with the applicant’s agent regarding modification 
of the description of the use to accord with the report 
and, in particular, to make clear that  the certified use 
did not include  a haulage use or haulage yard.   

 
 
SECTION 3 
 

 
(Applications recommended for permission, approval 
or consent) 

 
4.8 
BICKLEY 

(15/01049/FULL1) - St Georges School, Tylney 
Road, Bromley. 
 
Description of application –  Part one/two storey 
extension comprising 3 classrooms and studio to 
enable expansion of school from one and a half form 
entry to two form entry, single storey extensions to 
provide enlarged Year 1 classroom and toilet facilities 
and provision of canopies, decking, replacement steps 
and landscaping. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  It was reported that this 
application should have appeared under Section 1 of 
the agenda. 
Members having considered the report and 
representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.9 
WEST WICKHAM 

(15/01088/FULL6) - 11 Boleyn Gardens, West 
Wickham. 
 
Description of application – First floor side extension 
(amendment to permitted application 14/03116/FULL6 
to include alterations to roof and bay window) 
RETROSPECTIVE APPLICATION. 
 
Comments from a Neighbour in objection to the 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

6 

application were received and circulated to Members. 
Members having considered the report and 
objections, RESOLVED that PERMISSION be 
GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report of the Chief Planner. 

 
4.10 
BICKLEY 

(15/01265/FULL1) - 5 Wells Road, Bickley. 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling and erection of detached two storey 5 
bedroom dwelling with accommodation in roof and 
integral garage. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Catherine Rideout, in objection to 
the application were received at the meeting.  It was 
reported that a further objection to the application had 
been received. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informative set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 

 
4.11 
PETTS WOOD AND KNOLL 

(15/01312/FULL1) - 6 Ladywood Avenue, Petts 
Wood. 
 
Description of application – Demolition of 6 Ladywood 
Avenue (former Friends Meeting House) and 
construction of 2 no. two storey detached five 
bedroom dwellings with new vehicular access and 
associated parking and landscaping. 
  
THIS REPORT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER. 

 
4.12 
CRAY VALLEY WEST 

(15/01431/FULL6) - 197 Leesons Hill, Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Two storey side/rear 
extension. 
 
Members having considered the report, RESOLVED 
that PERMISSION be GRANTED as recommended, 
subject to the conditions set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 
 

 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 

 

7 
 

SECTION 4 
 

(Applications recommended for refusal or disapproval 
of details) 

 
4.13 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/00864/FULL1) - Cookham Farm, Skeet Hill 
Lane, Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Demolition of existing 
dwelling garage, barn and outbuildings and erection of 
detached two storey 4 bedroom dwelling with first floor 
terrace and solar panels on roof. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting.  Comments from Ward 
Member, Councillor Lydia Buttinger, in support of the 
application were received and circulated to Members.  
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that the 
application BE DEFERRED, without prejudice to any 
future consideration for the application to come back 
to a future Plans Sub-Committee on Section 2 of the 
agenda and also to establish the residential curtilage 
within the site and the slab levels of the proposed new 
dwelling. 

 
4.14 
CRAY VALLEY EAST 

(15/01911/TELCOM) - Land Opposite 27-33 
Chelsfield Road, Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Proposed replacement 
telecommunications installation upgrade and 
associated works. CONSULTATION BY CTIL, 
TELEFONICA UK LTD AND VODAFONE LTD 
REGARDING THE NEED FOR PRIOR APPROVAL 
OF SITING AND APPEARANCE. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received at the meeting.  It was reported that 
further objections to the application had been received 
together with an objection from St Philomena’s 
Primary School. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PRIOR 
APPROVAL BE REQUIRED AND REFUSED as 
recommended, for the reasons set out in the report of 
the Chief Planner. 
 
 

 
 
 
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 
 

8 

 SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

4.15 
CHELSFIELD AND PRATTS 
BOTTOM 

(15/00101/FULL1) Bow Wood, Stonehouse Road, 
Orpington. 
 
Description of application – Proposed new dwelling. 
 
Oral representations in support of the application were 
received at the meeting. 
Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
be GRANTED as recommended, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the report of the 
Chief Planner. 
 
 

 URGENT SUPPLEMENTARY AGENDA 

 
8.1 
WEST WICKHAM 

(15/00792/FULL6) - 15 Copse Avenue, West 
Wickham 
 
Description of application – First floor side extension 
and roof alterations incorporating rear dormers and 
front rooflights to extend habitable accommodation. 
 
THIS REPORT WAS DESPATCHED AS A 
SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM WITH GROUNDS OF 
URGENCY BUT WAS WITHDRAWN BY THE CHIEF 
PLANNER PRIOR TO THE MEETING. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8.2 
COPERS COPE 

The Chairman moved that Item 8.2 not included in the 

published agenda, be considered as a matter of 
urgency on the following grounds:- 
“Members will recall that this matter was reported to 
the sister Committee and therefore this Committee 
would be the appropriate forum.” 
 
(15/01235/FULL1) - 9 St Clare Court, Foxgrove 
Avenue, Beckenham 
 
Description of application – Conversion of basement 
storage to two bedroom self-contained flat. 
 
Oral representations in objection to the application 
were received.  Oral representations from Ward 
Member, Councillor Russell Mellor, in objection to the 
application were received at the meeting.  
 



Plans Sub-Committee No. 3 
18 June 2015 

 

9 
 

Members having considered the report, objections 
and representations, RESOLVED that PERMISSION 
BE REFUSED as recommended, for the following 
reasons:- 
1.  The proposed windows within the bedrooms of the 
proposed basement flat do not provide a reasonable 
view or outlook and the kitchen and bathroom do not 
provide adequate means of natural light or ventilation 
which would be harmful to the amenities of the user of 
the habitable room contrary to policy BE1 and H11 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and the Mayors 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
2. The proposed windows within the bedrooms of the 
proposed basement flat do not provide a reasonable 
view or outlook and the kitchen and bathroom do not 
provide adequate means of natural light or ventilation 
which would be harmful to the amenities of the user of 
the habitable room contrary to Policies BE1 and H11 
of the Unitary Development Plan and the Mayors 
Housing Supplementary Planning Guidance. 
3. The proposal would lack adequate on-site car 
parking resulting in increased stress on existing on-
street parking in the area and leading to concerns 
regarding highway safety, Furthermore the applicant 
has failed to demonstrate that adequate cycle parking 
could be accommodated on the site. Consequently 
the proposal is contrary to Policies T2, T3 and T18 of 
the Unitary Development Plan and Policy 6.3 of the 
London Plan. 

 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.23 pm 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 


